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GENERAL.AGBEEMENT OH TARIFFS AHD TRLDE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

Tariff Item No.

ox 331 (b)

ex 331 (n)
908

909
9210

915
931

ox (a)

ex 937
ex 1005

ex 1009

ex 1029
1035

ex 1039

LIST OF REQUESTS

Pariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA requaﬁth
from the Government of the DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Degcription of Products

Present Bate Proposed Bate

of Duty of Duty
(Peso)
Aluminum barnB sheetu and wire KN, 0.25 0.125
Aluminum foil K@G. 0,30 0,15
S8moked herring and other smoked fish XN, 0,0225 0,015
~ Codfish and other fish, dry or salted KN, 0,0225 0,015
Herring, mackerel and other fish in -
brine KN, 0,015 Weight of brine to
| be excluded from
dutiable welght.
Wheat flour R - 100 KG, 6, 00: 3.00
Cerenls, prepared into foods not
provided fors
 Oatmeal and rolled oats KN. 0.03 0,02
. Apples, fresh KN, 0,02 0.01
--Vegetablen, preserved, in glass, tin . _
~or earthenware receptacles KX, 0,14 0.07
< . Apples, pears, peaches, prunes, cherries,
nectarines and apricots, preserved in
their own Jjuice, in syrup or in water, -
- in any receptacle KN, 0,12 0.07
Prepared pork products, in cans or jars KN, . 0.15 0.07 )
Sardines, in glass, tin or earthsnwara |
receptacles, whether in oil or not KN, 0.15 0,10
~ Bvaporated milk, or any. sweetened or
| unsweetened milk praserved ¢condensed,
. or prepared inlamy other manner, in any .

- receptacle, and. milk powder

KN,




o o | CONFIDENTTAL

REQUESTS BY THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC FOR CONCES-
SIONS FROM CANADA AT THE TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS
AT TORQUAY COMMENCING SEPTIEMBER 28,1950

| | (Duty in Canadian Dollars)
Tariff | Dutiable . Pregent . .. - Requested
No. Description Unit Rate Rate

20 Cocoa paste or "liquor" and
chocolate paste or "liquor!
not sweetened, in blocks or

cakes . | 3¢ 13
21  do sweetened in blocks or

cakes, not less.than 2 | |

pounds in weight | BT 2f
23 Preparations of cocoa or

chocolate, n,o.p. and

confectionery, coated with --

or containing chocolate 25% 15%

Ix 26  Coffee, roasted or ground per pound 5 2

28  Coffee green . per pound 2f N

L0  Salt for the use of sea or |
gulf fisheries , - Free Cons,

41l Selt, n.o.p. in bags, barrels. |
and other coverings - per pound 33f Free.

L2  Salt in bulk, n,o.p. per 100 lbs. 3¢ Free

69a Cattle food cont aining | .
- molasses ' e 15% 10% e

98 Bananas I per stem or
branch 504 Free

10la  Lemons . . | - Free Free

110  Coconuts per one so4 ~ Free
5 1 | hundred |

%

Hx 113 Coconut, desiccated, sweeten ed per pound 3 2 ,

fx L4l Sugar candy and confectionery,
n.,o.p. incl, candied popcorn, _ .
candied nuts, sweetmeats and ' T, N
all other confedtionery contain - | | |
5% 15%

ing sugar
Elimination of

~ Various margin of pre=
ferences

Ex 134 Sugar produced from
Ex 135 sugar cane
Ex 1350

136a. 'Molasse-spf- cane, t»_e;st{.ing by
polariscope under 3, degrees
but not less than 20 degrees

Y




NOIT :~ The Dominican Republic reserves the right to change this list,
later on, by elimination of certain items, inclusion of others s
chanses in the rate of duties asked ete. |




Torquay, Octel® 1950.

ENTRY INTO NEGOTIATIONS

The Delegation of CANADA and the
Delegation ¢of the Dominican Republic inform the Executive
Secretary that they have today entered into negotiations.

They acctordingly enclose herewith two copies of the

lists of offers exchanged. (Canadian Offers to the Dominican

Republic , copies Nos.5 and 6).
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MOST SECRET COpy NO; ¢« o &

TARITF PROPOSALS BY CANADA

in reply Yo roquests rececived from Dominican Republie,
These proposalg represent the Tarlff concessions
which Cunada 18 prepared to make as part of a

o rociprocul and mutually advantegeous agreement and
they may be withdrawn, in whole or in.part; 1n the
light of tho aggrogate results of the Tariff

negotlations at Torquay.

This dooument is the property solely and exclusively of the

GOVERNMENT OF CANADRA.

Tt i MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole

or in purt, in any manner whatsoever.,

Torquuy,
Octobor 19, 1950,




TARIFEF CONCESSIONS OFH]

URED BY CANADA TO DOMINICAN RE

Part I - Mogt-Favoured-Nation Tariff

PUBL IC

Present
Mo g
Tariff Favoured-

LIt em Nation Rate
Noy_ Doscription of Products Rate Of fered
20 Cocon puste or "liquor" end

chocolate puste or "ligquor", not
awecetoned, 1n blocks or cakes..,
cobusesacnrensravenuss BT pOund 5 cts, 5 cts.
2l Cocon puste or "liguor' and
chocolute puste or "liguor”,
swoeetoned, in blocks or cakes,
not less than two pounds in
Wi‘iﬁ;htn EEREEEREEEREEREEE. upt‘-?%x‘ Pou.nd 4, OtSQ 4 ctg.
A Prupurutions of cocon or chocolate,
N.0.ps, alid confectlonery, coated
with or containing chocolate, the
wolpeht of the wrappinge and cartons
to by ineluded in the woight for
(n,lt}y A EEEEEEEREZ R E N EEEE N RN RN &0 p‘c' BR%P'G'
26 Coffue, ronstod or pround seeeoes |
uhi#iin1-i1iiliiiii¢ldii%peijl‘ Pound 4:0’t8| 4'01;8"
08 (1) Coffou, greon, when imported by
manufneturors of coffow extract,
{'vr upu oxclusively in tho
wauiueture of coffue uxtract, in &
thedr own fuctorles....per pound 1 ct, 1 cty
(11) Cotfea, proun, NeODisvoveons o otss
iilvllttlntlt"!h*‘""PpQr pound 20t54 ¢ ‘
4.0 Slt for thoe usa o' the soa OF . Froc
Pilllf I'i:;?&l*lt-;r‘itif-‘&il grape eI AaB IO PRI NEDY FI'I:;'E':
4, Soalt, n,o.p., in bugd, burruls_
il other covel 1I’lé§ﬂ YL L LR ’ 1
" ' : - . Gts
ersaeseney il Ol hundred pounds By CV8. % ‘
42 Sult. in bulk, NeOePescereesosrss
S ; 5 cts
TEEEEEEE, QI)L'?-I‘ Onu hundr@d poundﬂ 5 Cts . ’
ey e 10 p.C:
690 Cuttle food contuining molusscS.. 15 p.cC. L



Present
Most -
Tariff Favoured-
Item Nation Rate

NO. Description of Products | Rate Of Fered

98 Bananas 10.l.tiitiq-lit-eu't:'qttlnl;plqillni 50 Ctﬁ‘ 50 Ctsg
per stem per 100
or bunch pounds

10la Lemons ;..{..s...f.{{........i.s....;.;. Free Free
llo COCOQHHtB ‘gugi';j};"q" per one hundred 50 CtS, 50 OtS.
113 Cocoanut, desiccated, sweetened or
nOt pPecrnessesivrynsenisossree PEY pound 3 cts, 3 cts,
Ex, 134 Sugar, produced from sugar cane or |
Bx3 135 DEETS yevettoonessaeovastoscsnntosersnses #Various rates apply
Exy 135b ;

#The Government of Canada undertakes, '
with respect to sugar dutiable under
tariff items 134; 135 and 135b, not to
impose rates of duty higher than those

in effect on July 1, 1939, but reserves
the right to revise the wording of the
sald tariff items, provided that under
any such revised wording the over-all
incidence of import duties and taxes shall
not be greater than that in effect on
July 1, 1939,

136a Molasses of cane, testing by polariscope
under thirty-five degrees but not less |
than twenty degrees ,..¢s0¢ per gallon - 1 ct,

141 Sugar candy and confectionery, n.0.p., |
Iincluding sweetened gums, candied
popcorn, candied nuts, flavouring
powders, custard powders, jelly powders,
sweetmeats, sweetened breads, cakes,
pies, puddings and all other con- o g e
fections containing SUGAT sessesssvrse ~ R) DeCe 22fAE£9““'

5070 Veneers of wood of any'klnd, not over B ?ﬁﬁﬁiﬁ;3J .
five-sixteenths of’ an inch in thlokness, e Qwa$:ﬁ«~%%¢ .
taped or JOintGd Oiflniibiqililitlil!i




Paft 1l - Preferential Tariff

Present
| British ‘
Tariff | Preferential
Ttem | | Rate Rate
No, Description of Products o Offered
23 Preparations of cocda or chocolate,
NeOyPs, and confectionery, coated
with or containing chocolate; the
welght of the wrappings and cartons
to be included in the weight for
duty‘Qiiitlt'ililllllilili‘lji‘i"‘ 15 pio! 12% piC;
26 Coffee, roasted or ground,.per pound 2 cts, 2 cts,
28 (1) Coffee, green, when imported
by manufacturers of coffee extract,
for use excluslvely in the manu-
facture of coffee extract, in their
OWIl factories P9 0000 OIPIEIONOIOOROIOIPOEOROARNOIE Free Free
(ii) COffee, gfeen, NeOaPe iqui-fiii: Free Free'
69a. Cattle food containing molassSes seeee 10 pec, 5 DeCoy
llO Cocoanutg P 0OB B IONSIOLPAEAROOIONRNADEPEY FT@@ Free
113 Cocoanut, desiccated, sweetened oxr |
not Serssenseacsceresrrans PET pound 2 CtS- 2 CFS.
Jobs . sugar candy and cgnfeotionery, NeOaPuay
Including sweetened gums, candied
popcorn, candied nuts, flavouring |
powders, custard powders, Jjelly powders,
sweetmeats, sweetened breads, cakes, _
pies, puddings and all other confections C . el
containing Sugar .{niruijntlailioitilltr | 15 PeCo l2g.prot

507b Veneers of wood of any kind, not over
five-gsixteenths of an inch in thickmness,

taped or jointed secesrecacooveerarnorss lO:Pf?féééfﬁ'




SECRET

September 28, 1950 .
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF OFFERS

Tariff Concessions offered by the Government of the Dominican Republic in res-
ponse to requests received from the Government of Canada.

(Based on the assumption that all concessions requested by the fomer are
fully met) :

Tariff . Present | ‘
Item Description of Products | Rates of| Concessions| Concessions
Numbers Duty Requested Offered

i

ex 331 (b) Aluminum bars, sheets .
and wire KN. 0,25 0,125 0,20 |

ex 331 (h) Aluminum foil ' _ . ~
| KG. 0.30 0,15 0.2

ex 908 Smoked herring . |
KN, - 0,0225 | 0,05, | = 0,02

ex 909 | Codfish, dry or salted T o
KN, 10,0225 | 0,015 0,02

L

ex 910 Herring, mackerel in .
brine KB, 0,015 Weight of brine
' to be excluded
| | from dutiable - .
welght 0,01 -
ex 1009 Apples, pears, peaches, |
prunes, cherries, nectar~
ines and apricots, pre-
served in thelr own julce,
in syrup or in water, . 1 - -
in any receptacle | SR LN TR
KN, . N 1 - R

e

T Tty e — iy

" Bt A RYY.
.@%%‘g }éﬁff-" 2
iy

e ns

S ik
L]
¥ X

i r'.%- ,;;.- _E sl
: g‘?‘" r-j;’l"i"'.-ﬁ';'if{fl") joe b
i _:;'«?;,‘:';‘1“{;.\{{53 [T i i i i _,-k_:}ﬁ“'g :_\-J-_:'.L; :
1 ! "'J"l,- ATty b S i 5 i 5 - e d
X@x/‘%ﬁxr - ﬁé’% i i UL e
? i i, i 'ﬂlﬁ-‘f{. T i Y ?"5:‘{}3: __, 's""':,i‘;ls_i"f-"’.f';‘.-r "?fﬁpfﬁig." £ rﬁq:é-s.’%f,.i Dol §
¥ o o J,ef f:;*;l{_eﬁr =5 . li i S, f 420 Jg}%ﬁ«j. . ’g.“%;fs.

b f'ji_'?«.

e 2GR bR (s
e R T

I,j" = "':"%":‘ "{&n"

-

=

I dﬁ‘ S
- L e EiE
.
ioa ] s z i
F# 7 'I" el Al
}q; I

: S
nel et
L _g{“'{{;;
5

q 2 " I|15ir "
s
i 'l.'!'i{-:;ii ﬁ?ﬂ,"
i i [
K

i éf':;,'

L &
e di ) x
ﬁfﬁ;&% o ?‘i’“’dr

SEf .
i T O L e e A e
o
M?? i q" A0
s
: i :
.
0 .
Iy T | A et rrires
r,y;}ljf}:‘ it ""‘{(ff_:*?,:ﬁ'fd

W



CANADIAN DELEGATION

to GATT
Princes Hotel
Torquay
SECRET Merch 22, 1951
Dear Sir:

In accordance with document GATT/TN 2/A/6
dated 12 October, 1950, the Delegation of Canada
and the Delegation of the Dominlcan Republic wish
to inform the Negotiations Officer that they have
com }g&gg bi-lateral tariff negotiations. Two
copies of the lists of concessions agreed on are
enclosed herewith, LIach Delegation 1s forwarding
a copy of 1lts list of concessions to each other
Delegation with which it has entered into negotia-

tions.

Yours falthfully

for thé Del ega Ton of\ Dominlcan

9 -

Negotiations Officer
GATT Conference
Room 10, Princes Hotel

Torquay

DELEGATION DU CANADA

Republic



I'IOST SECRET COp}F NO- AR RN N R NN

TARIFT CONCLESSIONS BY CaMADA TO DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

(Final)

These proposals represent the Tariff

concessions which Canada 1s prepared to make as part
of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement
and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in
the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff

negotiations at Torquay.

This document is the property solely and exclusively

of the

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole

or in part, in any manner whatsoever,

TORQUAY,
March 22, 1951,




Tayg T
Ltem

23

28

4O

L1

L2

69a
98

101la
L1O

113

TARLIEFF CONCESOIONS BY CANADA TO DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Part 1 - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Present
Moste
Favoured-
o Nation
Description of Products Rate
Preparations of cocoa or chocolate,
n,0,p., and confectionery, coated
with or containing chocolate, the
weight of the wrappings and cartons
to be included in the weight for
dU.ty .'lllliiill!tli.lflIlllllli.tltl 25 PeCo
Coffee, roasted or ground,.per pound L cts,
(1) Coffee, green, when imported by
manufacturers of coffee extract,
for use exclusively in the manu-
facture of coffee extract, in thelr
owrl £aCtOrics seesessessepel’ pound L 6% -
(ii) Coffee, green, N,0.Ps esvossres
tiliti-nll.iiluinilqalltiper pOund 2 Ctsl
Salt for the use of the sea or gulf
fiSh@riGB PO S 08B Q00000 POOIEARIOILAOONRES Free
Salt, n.o.p., in bags, barrels and
other COVQTlHES S PN OEPOOEISONEEDOODS
ceersessayseper one hundred pounds 3% cts.
Salt in bulk, NeCQaPa s000s0evovvee
cevesnssarsaper one hundred pounds 3 cts,
Cattle food containirg molasses.,.es 15 p.c,
Banana-s 'Ilii!.K'iiilllii-!"l'l"itﬁ 50 Cts'
per stem
or bunch
LemonB EEEBEBRENEERENENE NI N B NN B I I N A I Free
Cocoanut s, .ssper one hundred p'uudbtnéflﬂ 50 cts,
Cocoanut, desiccated, sweetened or
nOt ioil-uuolitiilii1i"‘per pound 3 Gts'

Rate

Offered

20 P o

4 ots,

3% cts,

3 cts,
10 pec.
50 cts.,
per 100
pounds

Free

50 cts,

3 GtS-.




Tarift

Ttem

_No,

113a

136a.

141

A1

Description of Products

Copra or broken cocoanut meat, not
shredded, desilccated or prepared
in Ally MaNNECI' s eavesenses

Molasses of canc, testing by
polariscope under thirty-five
degrees but not less than twenty
AT eE8 seenseesrsssessPEr gallon

Sugar candy and confcctionery, n.o.p.;
including sweetened gums, candled
popcorn, candied nuts, flavouring
powders, custard powders, Jelly
powders, sweetmeats, sweetened
breads, cakes, pies, puddings and
all other confections contalning

Sug&r Il'll'lII'Iilllllll'lllllli'?ll

Grasscs, scaweod, mosses and vegetable
fibres other than cotton, not
coloured, nor further manufactured
than dried, cleaned, cut fto size,
ground and sifted; ocakum of flax,
hemp, or Jjute; coir and colr yarN,es.

Present
Most-

Favoured-
Nation

Rate

Free

1 a5,

Free

Rate
Offered

Free

1 @ty

22% DBy

Free



Tariff
Ltem

No,

23

694,

141

Part Il « Preferential Tariff

Description of Products

Preparations of cocoa or chocolate,
Nn.OsPs, &@nd confectlionery, coated
with or containing chocolate, the
weight of the wrappings armd
cartons to be included in the weight
for dUty RO 0D IOCOOPERNRLENEIOCGOOIOBOIRITSS

Cattle food containing molasses seees

sugar candy and confectionery, n.o.pe,
including sweetened gums, candied
popcorn, candied nuts, flavouring
powders, custard powders, jelly
powders, sweetmeats, sweetened breads,
cakes, piles, puddings and all other
confections containing suUgaY seeeves e

&

(Sgd,) H,”B.LMCKinnoan

Present
British

Preferential
Rate

L5 TG

10 p.c,

L5 peCo

Rate
Offered

10 Do

12

5 D¢,

2 PaCo
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SECRET,

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADRE

L=

TARILT‘NEGOTIATIONS 1950 ~ 1951

oy Pyt oy el el Wt i Bl v

Ligt of Bilateral Concesgsions

The Delegation of the Dominican Republic, having concluded its
bilateral negotiations with the Delegation of Canada, has agreed to ac-
cord the following conccssilong:

e bt ey ey ol g1 B0 B SRl (e KT B b g P e L AV G B R e e i T Bl PR R Bttt ool ey g e B ot e e ] b e ey Pl e, [eatd el e vty it W el B e el S g ey it BT it 0 T b el i P ] (Pt gemtet] R W T e ] P SR
B T BT v ok e SR il Bt U RSB TRAPL R R et e gttt merl AT e BT B B ol et et ot RREOM Bt TR Pared seteved sty Oy v BT IR st il el inantl pumeey weved P Jrpne el il vy gt S ey i ool 00 et Bl et il e gl el P, el el sl il e gt e gy, el T gy

Lo . Present ; \greed
Torlff m R i f : -
Por. ° Description of Products +  rate of : rate of
: L o i duty :  duty
331(b: Aluminum barg, sheets and wire KN : 0.26 : 0.20
ex331(i: Aluminum foil KN ¢+ 0,30 : 0,25
ex908 : Smoked herring end alewives KN« 0.0225 ; 0,02
ex909 . Codfish, pollock, hake, cusk and : :
: haddock, dry oxr salted KN ¢+ 0.,0225 ¢« 0,02
ex910 ¢ Herring, mackerel and alewlves, : :
¢« in brinc Ke: 0.015 : 0.01
¢x1009 : Apples, pears, pcaches, pruncs, : :
: chermies, nectarines and wprLcmLs, : :
v opregerved dn their own julce, in : :
. syrup or in water, in any receptacles KN @ 0,12 ¢ 0,10
1035 ¢+ Sardines, in glags, tin or carthenware ¢ -
 receptacles, whether in oll or not KN ¢ 0,15 : 0,)2

SECRIT




	Outcome of the Bilateral Negotiation between Canada and Dominican Republic under the Torquay Round 1950-51

